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PENAS CORPORATION BERHAD

(COMPANY NO: 331867-A)

(Incorporate in Malaysia)

Notes

1
 Accounting Policies

The quarterly financial statement have been prepared using the same accounting policies, method of computation and basis of consolidation as compared with those used in the preparation of the most recent annual financial statement.

2 Exceptional Item

There was no exceptional item in the quarterly financial statement under review.

3 Extraordinary Item

There was no extraordinary item in the quarterly financial statement under review.

4 Taxation


Individual Quarter

Cumulative Quarter


CURRENT
PRECEDING YEAR
CURRENT
PRECEDING YEAR



YEAR
CORRESPONDING
YEAR
CORRESPONDING



QUARTER
QUARTER
TO DATE
PERIOD


30.09.00
30.09.99
30.09.00
30.09.99



RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000

Current Taxation


Malaysian Taxation


- Based on profit for the period
0
0
0
0


over/(under) provision in 


respect of prior period
74
0
0
0


- Transfer from/(to)


deferred taxation
1,177
0
(272)
0



---------
--------
---------
---------



1,251
0
(272)
0



====
====
====
====

5 Pre-acquisition Profit

There were no pre-acquisition profits or losses for the current financial period ended 30 September 2000.

6 Profit on Sale of Investment and/or Properties

There were no profits on sale of investments and/or properties for the current financial period ended 30 September 2000.

7 Quoted Securities
There was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the current financial period ended 30 September 2000.

8 Changes in the Composition of the Group
There were no significant changes in the composition of the Group during the period ended 30 September 2000.

9 Status of Corporate Proposal
The Group is in the midst of finalising a proposed debt restructuring exercise to safeguard the interest of its creditors and shareholders with the view to returning to its profitability position.

10 Seasonal or Cyclical Factors


Our business operations are not generally affected by any major festive season.

11 Corporate Developments
There were no issuance and repayment of debts and equity securities, share buy backs, share cancellation, share held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares.

12 Group Borrowings and Debts Securities

Group borrowings and debts securities as at the end of the reporting period :-



AS AT END OF
AS AT PRECEDING



CURRENT QUARTER
FINANCIAL YEAR END


30.09.00
31.12.99


RM’000
RM’000

a) Short term borrowings


- Unsecured


Bank Overdraft
4,404
4,122


Domestic Recourse Factoring
19,274
17,413


Bankers Acceptance
6,017
5,650


Short Term Advance
2,400
2,264



----------
-----------



32,095
29,449


- Secured



Bank Overdraft
--
--


Term Loan
13,141
12,442



-----------
-----------



45,236
41,891



=====
=====

13 Contingent Liabilities

There were no major contingent liabilities at the date of this report.

14 Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments
There were no material financial instruments with off balance sheet risk during the current financial period ended 30 September 2000.

15 Material Litigation

There is no material pending litigation as at the date of this report.

16
Segmental Reporting

There is no segmental reporting as the group activities are in the construction industry and within Malaysia.

17 Comment on Financial Results (Current quarter compared with the preceding quarter)

The Group’s turnover of RM 70,914,000 for the quarter ended 30 September 2000 as compared to RM 29,719,000 for the preceding quarter mainly due to the completion of construction work for one of the construction projects which is a commercial complex project during the current quarter.

However, the Group’s loss before taxation of RM 2,224,000 for the current quarter as compared to a profit before taxation of RM 731,000 for the preceding quarter mainly due to loss suffered by one of the completed projects.

18 Review of Performance
The better than expected economy performance in 1999 and positive economic outlook for Malaysia in 2000 due to the economy continue to pick up momentum, this overall favorable business environment has enable some of the property development projects resumed. The resume of construction works has enabled us to achieve a better performance as well.

In the opinion of the Directors, any transaction or event of a material or unusual nature has not affected the results for the current financial period under review.

19 Current Year Prospects
Barring unforeseen circumstances, the board of Directors expects an improved performance for the year ending 31 December 2000.

20 Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit

The company did not issue any profit forecast during the period.

21 Dividend Payable
This represents the final dividend of 6.5% less tax at 28% for the financial year ended 31 December 1997. No dividend is proposed for the quarter ended 30 September 2000.

By order of the Board

OOI SOON HONG

Executive Director

28 November 2000

